PSEG Services Corporation

80 Park Plaza – T5, Newark, New Jersey 07102-4194

973-430-5754 fax: 973-430-5983 email: alexander.stern@pseg.com



Via UPS Express

October 23, 2015

In the Matter of the Petition of the
Four Electric Distribution Companies for
Approval of the Results of the Review Process to
Evaluate the Manner for Selecting a
Solar Renewable Energy Certificate Auction Manager

Docket No. EO13121180

Irene Kim Asbury Secretary of the Board Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor P.O. Box 350 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

Dear Secretary Asbury:

In accordance with the Board's January 29, 2014 Order in the above-referenced matter, please accept this correspondence on behalf of Atlantic City Electric Company, Jersey Central Power & Light Company, Public Service Electric and Gas Company, and Rockland Electric Company (collectively, the "EDCs").

Pursuant to the January 29, 2014 Order, the Board approved National Economic Research Associates ("NERA") as the joint EDC Solar Renewable Energy Certificate ("SREC") Auction Manager for a two-year period, and thereafter until a subsequent auction manager is approved by the Board. Prior to the end of the two-year period, the Order further directed the EDCs to advise the Board and Rate Counsel whether NERA still meets the criteria established for the Auction Manager and whether they believe it is in the best interests of ratepayers to issue another RFP or extend the NERA contract.

The EDCs believe NERA has met and continues to meet the established criteria and that it is in the best interest of the ratepayers to work with NERA to explore extending the NERA contract.

Thank you for your attention and consideration in this matter. If you have any questions regarding this compliance filing, please advise.

Very truly yours, Alexander C. Stern

C Attached Service List (electronic only)

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF THE FOUR ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION COMPANIES FOR APPROVAL OF THE RESULTS OF THE REVIEW PROCESS TO EVALUATE THE MANNER FOR SELECTING A SOLAR RENEWABLE ENERGY CERTIFICATE AUCTION MANAGER

DOCKET NO. E013121180

SERVICE LIST

Gregory Eisenstark, Esq.
On behalf of JCP&L
Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf, LLP
120 Albany Street Plaza
New Brunswick, NJ 08901

Margaret Comes, Esq.
Assistant General Counsel
Consolidated Edison Company of NY,
Law Department, Room 1815S
4 Irving Place
New York, NY 10003

Philip J. Passanante, Esq. Associate General Counsel Atlantic City Electric Company 92DC42 Post Office Box 6066 Newark, DE 19714-6066

Alexander Stern, Esq.
Associate General Regulatory Counsel
Law Department
Public Service Electric and Gas Company
80 Park Plaza - T5
Newark, New Jersey 07102-4194

David Wand, DAG
Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
Post Office Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101-45029

Irene Kim Asbury
Secretary of the Board
Office of the Secretary
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Stefanie A Brand, Esq., Director State of New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4th Floor Post Office Box 003 Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq. Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4th Floor Post Office Box 003 Trenton, NJ 08608-0003

James Glassen, Esq. Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4th Floor Post Office Box 003 Trenton, NJ 08608-0003

Sarah Steindel, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
Post Office Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08608-0003

Caroline Vachier, DAG
Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
Post Office Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101-45029

Jennifer Hsia, OAG
Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
Post Office Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101-45029

Tricia Caliguire, Esq.
Counsel's Office
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Rachel Boylan, Esq.
Counsel's Office
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Whitt Hance, Esq. Counsel's Office Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Bethany Rocque-Romaine, Esq. Counsel's Office Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Jerome May, Director Division of Energy Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Alice Bator
Division of Energy
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Stacy Peterson
Division of Energy
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Babette Tenzer, DAG
Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
Post Office Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101-45029

Carolyn Mcintosh
Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
Post Office Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101-45029

Alex Moreau, DAG
Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
Post Off1ce Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101-45029

Andrea Reid
Division of Energy
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Elizabeth Ackerman, Director Division of Economic Development and Energy Policy Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

John Zarzycki
Division of Economic Development and
Energy Policy
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625.()350

John Garvey
Division of Economic Development and
Energy Policy
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Nnajindu Ugoji Division of Energy Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 Scott Hunter
Division of Economic Development and
Energy Policy
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Eleana Lihan
Division of Energy
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350